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The Abbott's Creek Primitive Baptist Church Cemetery contains approximately 450 grave­
stones, the earliest inscribed marker dated 1795. Approximately one dozen are unin­
scribed or illegible fieldstones which may be earlier. Three hundred fifty-one of 
these are of local manufacture, making this the largest collection of locally-made 
gravestones in Davidson County. The largest group of these, 67, belong to the "Pierced 
Style" attributed to the Swisegood School and its followers. The remainder represent a 
number of different carvers and are of lesser quality. The "Pierced" group have death 
dates from 1802 to the l850s. 

This graveyard has the only example of a Pierced style gravestone which is signed. The 
stone of Josiah Spurgin, died in 1802, is signed on the rear "MAID BY THE HAND OF 
JOSEPH CLODFELTER." Other unique characteristics of this graveyard are the presence 
of epitaphs, in English, on a number of the Pierced group, and the absence of grave­
stones inscribed in German. This is explained by the denomination of the church, 
which was composed of English and Scotch-Irish settlers, whereas German settlers 
belonged to Lutheran and German Reformed denominations. The following gravestones, 
grouped by schools, are most significant: 

Early' Phase 

Anna Feagu(son?) 
Rhoda Styers 
Caty Styers 
David Manring 
Keziah Chipman 
Eve Low 
Samuel Styers 
Julia B. Terry 

Swisegood School 

Josiah Spurgin 
Joseph S. Williams 
Sarah Davis 
Sanruel Ferguson 
Drusilla Swaim 
Eleanor o. Jones 
George Glascock 
Deliah Roberts 
Kezia Jones 

derivative Fierced Tradition 

John Williams 
Anna Jones 
Christen A. Robertson 
Solomon May 
Sarah Jones 

1778-1795 
1760-1824 
1784-1818 
1789-1819 
1799-1824 
1746-1840 
1760-1843 

no date 

-1802 
1822-1825 
1807-1829 
1789-1819 
1773-1822 
1801-1824 
1806-1830 
1786-1836 
1806-1828 

1796-1811 
1789-1820 
1823-1824 

1825 
1755-1824 

crude, monolithic stone 
incised floral ornament 
incised floral ornament 
incised floral ornament 
incised floral ornament 
incised floral ornament 
incised floral ornament 
incised abstract ornament 

(signed by Joseph Clodfelter) 



Abbott's Creek Primitive Baptist Church Cemetery 
Continuation sheet 7 Item number 

derivative Pierced Tradition (continued) 

Sarah L. Davis 
Nancy Morgan 
Elizabeth Riggan 
William Teague 
Sarah Johannah Furguson 
Elizabeth Bodenhamer 
Elizabeth Idol 
Nancy Bodenhamer 

1833-1834 
1789-1836 
1800-1837 
1841- ? 
1845-1846 
1776-1843 
1811-1843 
1773-1843 

1 

"C1assica1" style (local interpretation of nationally. popular style) 

John W. Teague 
Hu1dah Matzinger 
Erne. Terry 
Sirius C. Meredeth 
Sarah Horney 
Healey Davis 

1834-1851 
1810-1842 

no date 
1838-1869 
1833-1844 
1799-1827 

urn-and-wi11ow 
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SPECIFIC DATES VariouS STONECUTTERS: Joseph Clodfelter and unknown others 

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND 

Abbott's Creek Primitive Baptist Church was organized about 1756 by the BtSeparatist" 
or "New Light" Baptist sect, an evangelical group which grew more rapidly than the 
older fiRegular" Baptist sect because of their missionary fervor. Abbott's Creek and 
Jersey churches were the oldest Baptist congregations in this section of Piedmont 
North Carolina. Although many of the numerous gravestones of local craftsmanship in 
the cemetery were cut by local German stonecutters, the inscriptions are all in 
English, even on the earliest dated markers, and verse epitaphs are used frequently. 

CRITERIA ASSESSMENT 

A,C Derives primary significance from the unique collection of folk gravestones by 
local stonecutters erected here in the late eighteenth and first half of the 
nineteenth centuries. These highly decorative soapstone gravestones with folk 
symbols for resurrection and eternity represent the height of folk art accom­
plishment within the craft community of the Anglo-German farmers of north 
Davidson County. 

Contains the largest and finest collection of "Pierced Style" gravestones in the 
county, representing the interesting adaptation of a German design idiom for a 
predominately Scotch-Irish congregation. 
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The cemetery boundaries include an area of roughly 2 acres with the approximate 
dimensions of 300 feet by 200 feet by 350 feet by 150 feet by 200 feet in a 

- polygonal configuration as shown on the U.S. Geological Survey map, Kernersville, 
N.C., Quadrangle. 
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